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GENERAL INFORMATION 

This drainage study addresses the quantity and quality of stormwater runoff from 

a proposed development to be located Northeast of the intersection of SE Thompson Dr 

and SE Decker St. in Lee’s Summit, Missouri. The proposed development is 2.13 acres, 

consisting of two warehouse-office flex space buildings. The proposed development is 

zoned PI (planned industrial). The property is located within the NW ¼ of Section 17, 

Township 47N, Range 31 West in the City of Lee’s Summit, Jackson County, Missouri. 

This site is currently undeveloped and consists of sparsely covered grassland, 

portions of thick scrub brush and grass areas, streams and channels, and a small 

concrete pad. The site is bounded to the West by Decker Street, to the North by an 

existing Industrial building, to the East another industrial building and to the south by 

cropland. Site topography is such that the site slopes gently from West to East. Big Creek 

runs North and South through the site along the Eastern edge. From meetings with the 

City, it is understood that there is a 60’ stream buffer that exists on this property related 

to Big Creek. There is also a drainage swale that takes offsite water West to East through 

this site to the aforementioned Big Creek that runs along the Northern edge of this 

property.  

The purpose of this report is to determine the impact of the development of this 

property on the existing drainage infrastructure and to show that the proposed 

development is in compliance with City standards. This report also addresses the water 

quality impact of the proposed development meeting the comprehensive control 

requirements of the City of Lee’s Summit. 

 

METHODOLOGY 

The proposed project was analyzed utilizing the American Public Works Association 

section 5600 (2011 edition), comprehensive control strategy for control of stormwater. 

The analysis was conducted utilizing the PondPack Ver 10.02.00.01. An SCS Type-II 24-

hr. rainfall distribution was utilized in computing TR-55 unit hydrographs for varying 

conditions. Refer to Appendix D for precipitation frequency information and Appendix H 

for a watershed model schematic and modeling output. The City of Lee’s Summit 

requirement to detain and slowly release the water quality event over 40 hours was also 



 

included in the design. The rainfall depths used in the analysis are shown below. Rainfall 

depths were obtained from Atlas 14. 

 

TABLE 1: NOAA ATLAS 14 RAINFALL DEPTHS 

Storm Event 2-yr 10-yr 100-yr 

Rainfall Depth (inches) 3.7 5.7 9.2 

 

EXISTING CONDITIONS ANALYSIS 

The existing site to be developed consist of grassland some previously paved areas and 

trees. Big Creek runs North and South along the Eastern property line. There is a 60 

feet stream buffer associated with Big Creek along the Eastern side of this property. 

Within the buffer area, prior to and unrelated to this development, there has been 

dumping of construction debris. This debris consists of a mix of concrete rubble, asphalt 

rubble, rock and dirt.  An outline of the property is shown below in Figure 1, note that 

this image depicts the area prior to the construction of Decker which shows the existing 

concrete slab still present.  

 

 

Fig 1. Existing Site 



 

 

The Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Soil Survey Map classifies 

the soil type on site as Udarents-Urban land-Sampsel complex, 2 to 5 percent slopes 

(Hydrologic Soil Class C/D) and Sampsel silty clay loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes (Hydrologic 

Soil Class C/D). Refer to Appendix B for a NRCS Web Soil Survey Map and associated 

data. 

The proposed development is located entirely within an area of minimal flood 

hazard (Zone X) as depicted on FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 29095C0438G, 

effective date January 20, 2017, see Appendix C for FEMA information. 

   

PROPOSED CONDITIONS ANALYSIS 

The proposed development includes two industrial warehouse-office flex spaces, 

as well as a paved parking lot and private drives. Each building is proposed to be 12,000 

square feet. The proposed development is required to meet the Comprehensive Control 

strategy adopted by the City of Lee’s Summit. In accordance with these requirements, a 

stormwater model was developed to show the proposed conditions and their effects on 

the surrounding area.  

Due to the limited availability of space on the site to do a detention basin to meet 

the City requirements an underground detention basin was modeled with an outlet 

structure. See Appendix A for a layout of the proposed underground detention basin. For 

this basin, ADS Stormtech chambers were utilized as the basis for design. Per City 

requirements a 30% void ratio was assumed in the granular material used. See Appendix 

E for a for the stage storage curve and additional details regarding the underground 

detention basin.  

 An outlet Structure downstream of the detention basin was also designed in the 

model to limit the stormwater release from the basin to the allowable release rates based 

on City required comprehensive control. A sketch of the outlet is included in Appendix F. 

A summary of the release rates from the detention model is shown below in Table 2. The 

release rates are based on the site acreage of 1.53 acres, which represents the 

developed site. The detention basin does not include any runoff from the adjacent 

properties or streams as they bypass the underground basin.  



 

 

TABLE 2: 2-yr, 10-yr, 100-yr Allowable Release Rate vs. Design Storm Release Rate at Outlet 

Storm Event 2-yr Qp (cfs) 10-yr Qp (cfs) 100-yr Qp (cfs) 

Allowable Release Rate 0.77 3.06 4.59 

Design Storm Release Rate 0.56 1.62 4.28 

Maximum Water Surface Elevation (ft) 984.89 985.86 987.90 

 

Comprehensive control also requires the 40-hour extended detention of runoff from the 

local 90% mean annual event (1.37”/24-hour rainfall). This volume was calculated to be  

0.13 acre-feet of water (per Section 6.2 “Short-Cut Method” of the Mid-America 

Regional Councils Manual for Best Management Practices, 2011 edition). This volume 

of water is detained within the basin and released over the required 40 hours (per 

Section 5608.4 “Performance Criteria” part B3 of the American Public Works 

Association Storm Drainage Systems & Facilities, 2011 edition). See Appendix G for 

Calculations and graphic representing the release rate occurring just over 40 hours as 

required. 

 While there is no FEMA floodplain associated with Big Creek, additional analysis 

was performed on Big Creek to investigate the adequacy of the existing culvert beneath 

Thompson Drive. Big Creek was analyzed using streamstats for peak flows, see 

Appendix I. The 100 year event was shown to pass within the culvert under Thompson 

Drive. The roadway elevation of Thompson at the culvert is 989 feet which provides an 

additional 2.5’ of elevation from the finish floor (991.5 feet). 

 

PERMITTING 

No potential wetlands or streams will be significantly impacted by this project. 

Therefore, no United States Army Corps of Engineers permits are anticipated to be 

required.   

Due to the size of the disturbed area, it is anticipated that both a City and State 

Land Disturbance Permit will be required. All required permits will be obtained prior to 

any construction activities. 

 



 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Stormwater runoff for the Capital Builders Flex Space, an industrial development 

in Lee’s Summit, MO, has been analyzed for release rate and water quality in this study. 

It has been shown that development of the site from its current condition to the 

proposed condition, if constructed as proposed with underground detention, will not 

release runoff at a rate greater what is allowed by the APWA 5600 Comprehensive 

Control strategy. This will be accomplished with a single underground detention system 

constructed on the site. This single underground detention system will also release the 

water quality event as required by the City. It is concluded that the proposed 

improvements, if constructed as outlined in this study and associated plans, will meet 

the stormwater requirements and development criteria of the City of Lee’s Summit.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A: Proposed Site Plan 
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APPENDIX B: NRCS Soil Survey 
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10116 Sampsel silty clay loam, 2 to 5 
percent slopes

0.2 8.9%
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complex, 2 to 5 percent 
slopes

1.8 91.1%

Totals for Area of Interest 1.9 100.0%
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APPENDIX C: FEMA Flood Map Information 
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APPENDIX D: Precipitation Frequency Information



7/12/23, 9:46 AM Precipitation Frequency Data Server

https://hdsc.nws.noaa.gov/pfds/pfds_printpage.html?lat=38.8953&lon=-94.3690&data=depth&units=english&series=pds 1/4

NOAA Atlas 14, Volume 8, Version 2
Location name: Lees Summit, Missouri, USA*

Latitude: 38.8953°, Longitude: -94.369°
Elevation: 1031 ft**

* source: ESRI Maps
** source: USGS

POINT PRECIPITATION FREQUENCY ESTIMATES

Sanja Perica, Deborah Martin, Sandra Pavlovic, Ishani Roy, Michael St. Laurent, Carl Trypaluk, Dale
Unruh, Michael Yekta, Geoffery Bonnin

NOAA, National Weather Service, Silver Spring, Maryland
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PF tabular
PDS-based point precipitation frequency estimates with 90% confidence intervals (in inches)1

Duration
Average recurrence interval (years)

1 2 5 10 25 50 100 200 500 1000

5-min 0.414
(0.329‑0.520)

0.484
(0.383‑0.608)

0.599
(0.473‑0.755)

0.696
(0.547‑0.881)

0.833
(0.634‑1.08)

0.939
(0.700‑1.24)

1.05
(0.756‑1.41)

1.16
(0.804‑1.60)

1.31
(0.876‑1.85)

1.42
(0.930‑2.04)

10-min 0.606
(0.481‑0.762)

0.708
(0.561‑0.891)

0.877
(0.693‑1.11)

1.02
(0.801‑1.29)

1.22
(0.928‑1.59)

1.38
(1.02‑1.81)

1.53
(1.11‑2.06)

1.70
(1.18‑2.34)

1.92
(1.28‑2.71)

2.09
(1.36‑2.99)

15-min 0.740
(0.587‑0.929)

0.864
(0.684‑1.09)

1.07
(0.845‑1.35)

1.24
(0.977‑1.57)

1.49
(1.13‑1.94)

1.68
(1.25‑2.21)

1.87
(1.35‑2.52)

2.07
(1.44‑2.85)

2.34
(1.56‑3.30)

2.54
(1.66‑3.64)

30-min 1.02
(0.812‑1.29)

1.20
(0.953‑1.51)

1.50
(1.18‑1.89)

1.75
(1.37‑2.21)

2.09
(1.59‑2.72)

2.36
(1.76‑3.11)

2.63
(1.90‑3.54)

2.91
(2.02‑4.01)

3.28
(2.20‑4.64)

3.57
(2.33‑5.11)

60-min 1.34
(1.06‑1.68)

1.57
(1.24‑1.98)

1.96
(1.55‑2.47)

2.29
(1.80‑2.90)

2.76
(2.10‑3.60)

3.13
(2.33‑4.13)

3.51
(2.53‑4.73)

3.90
(2.71‑5.38)

4.43
(2.96‑6.26)

4.84
(3.16‑6.93)

2-hr 1.65
(1.32‑2.06)

1.94
(1.55‑2.42)

2.42
(1.93‑3.03)

2.84
(2.24‑3.56)

3.43
(2.63‑4.45)

3.90
(2.93‑5.11)

4.38
(3.19‑5.87)

4.88
(3.42‑6.70)

5.57
(3.76‑7.83)

6.11
(4.01‑8.68)

3-hr 1.87
(1.50‑2.32)

2.19
(1.76‑2.73)

2.75
(2.19‑3.42)

3.22
(2.56‑4.03)

3.91
(3.02‑5.06)

4.47
(3.37‑5.84)

5.04
(3.69‑6.74)

5.65
(3.97‑7.73)

6.48
(4.39‑9.08)

7.14
(4.71‑10.1)

6-hr 2.25
(1.82‑2.77)

2.66
(2.14‑3.28)

3.36
(2.70‑4.15)

3.97
(3.17‑4.92)

4.86
(3.78‑6.26)

5.58
(4.25‑7.26)

6.34
(4.67‑8.43)

7.15
(5.07‑9.73)

8.26
(5.65‑11.5)

9.15
(6.09‑12.9)

12-hr 2.65
(2.15‑3.24)

3.16
(2.56‑3.86)

4.04
(3.26‑4.95)

4.81
(3.87‑5.92)

5.94
(4.66‑7.60)

6.86
(5.25‑8.86)

7.82
(5.81‑10.3)

8.85
(6.32‑12.0)

10.3
(7.07‑14.2)

11.4
(7.64‑15.9)

24-hr 3.10
(2.54‑3.76)

3.70
(3.02‑4.50)

4.74
(3.86‑5.77)

5.66
(4.58‑6.91)

6.99
(5.52‑8.88)

8.08
(6.24‑10.4)

9.23
(6.90‑12.1)

10.4
(7.52‑14.0)

12.1
(8.43‑16.7)

13.5
(9.12‑18.7)

2-day 3.66
(3.01‑4.40)

4.30
(3.54‑5.18)

5.42
(4.44‑6.54)

6.41
(5.22‑7.77)

7.86
(6.26‑9.91)

9.05
(7.04‑11.5)

10.3
(7.77‑13.4)

11.6
(8.45‑15.5)

13.5
(9.46‑18.5)

15.0
(10.2‑20.7)

3-day 4.06
(3.36‑4.86)

4.70
(3.88‑5.64)

5.82
(4.79‑7.00)

6.82
(5.58‑8.22)

8.28
(6.63‑10.4)

9.49
(7.42‑12.0)

10.8
(8.15‑14.0)

12.1
(8.84‑16.1)

14.0
(9.87‑19.1)

15.6
(10.6‑21.4)

4-day 4.39
(3.64‑5.24)

5.03
(4.17‑6.02)

6.15
(5.08‑7.37)

7.14
(5.87‑8.59)

8.61
(6.90‑10.8)

9.81
(7.69‑12.4)

11.1
(8.41‑14.3)

12.4
(9.09‑16.5)

14.3
(10.1‑19.5)

15.8
(10.9‑21.7)

7-day 5.20
(4.33‑6.16)

5.88
(4.89‑6.98)

7.04
(5.84‑8.38)

8.05
(6.65‑9.62)

9.51
(7.65‑11.8)

10.7
(8.41‑13.4)

11.9
(9.09‑15.3)

13.2
(9.70‑17.3)

15.0
(10.6‑20.2)

16.4
(11.3‑22.3)

10-day 5.89
(4.92‑6.96)

6.64
(5.55‑7.85)

7.90
(6.58‑9.36)

8.96
(7.43‑10.7)

10.5
(8.44‑12.9)

11.7
(9.20‑14.5)

12.9
(9.85‑16.4)

14.1
(10.4‑18.5)

15.9
(11.3‑21.2)

17.2
(11.9‑23.3)

20-day 7.85
(6.61‑9.20)

8.87
(7.46‑10.4)

10.5
(8.81‑12.4)

11.8
(9.88‑14.0)

13.6
(11.0‑16.5)

15.0
(11.9‑18.4)

16.3
(12.5‑20.5)

17.6
(13.1‑22.8)

19.3
(13.8‑25.6)

20.6
(14.4‑27.8)

30-day 9.50
(8.03‑11.1)

10.7
(9.07‑12.5)

12.7
(10.7‑14.9)

14.3
(12.0‑16.8)

16.3
(13.2‑19.6)

17.8
(14.2‑21.7)

19.3
(14.9‑24.1)

20.7
(15.4‑26.5)

22.4
(16.1‑29.5)

23.7
(16.6‑31.8)

45-day 11.6
(9.85‑13.5)

13.1
(11.1‑15.2)

15.4
(13.1‑18.0)

17.3
(14.5‑20.2)

19.6
(15.9‑23.4)

21.3
(17.0‑25.8)

22.9
(17.7‑28.4)

24.4
(18.2‑31.0)

26.2
(18.8‑34.3)

27.4
(19.3‑36.7)

60-day 13.4
(11.4‑15.5)

15.1
(12.9‑17.5)

17.7
(15.1‑20.6)

19.8
(16.7‑23.1)

22.4
(18.2‑26.5)

24.2
(19.3‑29.2)

25.9
(20.0‑31.9)

27.4
(20.5‑34.7)

29.2
(21.1‑38.0)

30.4
(21.5‑40.5)

1 Precipitation frequency (PF) estimates in this table are based on frequency analysis of partial duration series (PDS).
Numbers in parenthesis are PF estimates at lower and upper bounds of the 90% confidence interval. The probability that precipitation frequency
estimates (for a given duration and average recurrence interval) will be greater than the upper bound (or less than the lower bound) is 5%. Estimates at
upper bounds are not checked against probable maximum precipitation (PMP) estimates and may be higher than currently valid PMP values.
Please refer to NOAA Atlas 14 document for more information.

Back to Top

PF graphical

https://www.commerce.gov/
http://www.noaa.gov/


7/12/23, 9:46 AM Precipitation Frequency Data Server

https://hdsc.nws.noaa.gov/pfds/pfds_printpage.html?lat=38.8953&lon=-94.3690&data=depth&units=english&series=pds 2/4

Back to Top

Maps & aerials

Small scale terrain



7/12/23, 9:46 AM Precipitation Frequency Data Server

https://hdsc.nws.noaa.gov/pfds/pfds_printpage.html?lat=38.8953&lon=-94.3690&data=depth&units=english&series=pds 3/4

Large scale terrain

Large scale map

Large scale aerial

+
–

3km

2mi

+
–

100km

60mi

+
–

100km

60mi



7/12/23, 9:46 AM Precipitation Frequency Data Server

https://hdsc.nws.noaa.gov/pfds/pfds_printpage.html?lat=38.8953&lon=-94.3690&data=depth&units=english&series=pds 4/4

Back to Top

US Department of Commerce
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

National Weather Service
National Water Center

1325 East West Highway
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Questions?: HDSC.Questions@noaa.gov
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APPENDIX E: ADS StormTech Design Information



 

Stage Storage Curve Underground Detention



 

Project:

Chamber Model - MC-4500

Units - Imperial

Number of Chambers - 153

Number of End Caps - 6

Voids in the stone (porosity) - 30 %

Base of Stone Elevation - 983.00 ft

Amount of Stone Above Chambers - 12 in

Amount of Stone Below Chambers - 9 in

Area of system - 6500 sf  Min. Area - 

Height of 

System 

Incremental Single 

Chamber

Incremental 

Single End Cap

Incremental 

Chambers

Incremental 

End Cap

Incremental 

Stone

Incremental Ch, 

EC and Stone

Cumulative 

System Elevation Depth Elevation Area Area

(inches) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (cubic feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ft²) (acres)

81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.50 162.50 24735.44 989.75 0.00 983.00 1950.00 0.0448

80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.50 162.50 24572.94 989.67 0.08 983.08 1950.00 0.0448

79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.50 162.50 24410.44 989.58 0.17 983.17 1950.00 0.0448

78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.50 162.50 24247.94 989.50 0.25 983.25 1950.00 0.0448

77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.50 162.50 24085.44 989.42 0.33 983.33 1950.00 0.0448

76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.50 162.50 23922.94 989.33 0.42 983.42 1950.00 0.0448

75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.50 162.50 23760.44 989.25 0.50 983.50 1950.00 0.0448

74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.50 162.50 23597.94 989.17 0.58 983.58 1950.00 0.0448

73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.50 162.50 23435.44 989.08 0.67 983.67 1950.00 0.0448

72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.50 162.50 23272.94 989.00 0.75 983.75 1950.00 0.0448

71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.50 162.50 23110.44 988.92 0.83 983.83 5253.37 0.1206

70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.50 162.50 22947.94 988.83 0.92 983.92 5236.76 0.1202

69 0.04 0.01 6.27 0.08 160.60 166.94 22785.44 988.75 1.00 984.00 5225.94 0.1200

68 0.12 0.03 17.76 0.20 157.11 175.08 22618.50 988.67 1.08 984.08 5214.23 0.1197

67 0.16 0.05 25.20 0.31 154.85 180.36 22443.43 988.58 1.17 984.17 5201.16 0.1194

66 0.21 0.07 31.93 0.40 152.80 185.13 22263.07 988.50 1.25 984.25 5188.03 0.1191

65 0.27 0.08 41.06 0.50 150.03 191.59 22077.93 988.42 1.33 984.33 5174.72 0.1188

64 0.45 0.11 69.28 0.63 141.53 211.44 21886.34 988.33 1.42 984.42 5160.00 0.1185

63 0.67 0.13 101.78 0.79 131.73 234.31 21674.91 988.25 1.50 984.50 5144.46 0.1181

62 0.80 0.16 122.25 0.97 125.54 248.75 21440.60 988.17 1.58 984.58 5128.03 0.1177

61 0.91 0.19 138.94 1.13 120.48 260.55 21191.85 988.08 1.67 984.67 5110.66 0.1173

60 1.00 0.22 153.44 1.31 116.07 270.83 20931.30 988.00 1.75 984.75 5092.46 0.1169

59 1.09 0.25 166.36 1.48 112.15 279.99 20660.47 987.92 1.83 984.83 5073.45 0.1165

58 1.16 0.28 178.01 1.65 108.60 288.27 20380.48 987.83 1.92 984.92 5052.32 0.1160

57 1.23 0.30 188.80 1.81 105.32 295.93 20092.22 987.75 2.00 985.00 5032.42 0.1155

56 1.30 0.33 198.85 1.97 102.26 303.07 19796.28 987.67 2.08 985.08 5010.42 0.1150

55 1.36 0.35 208.24 2.13 99.39 309.76 19493.21 987.58 2.17 985.17 4987.51 0.1145

54 1.42 0.38 217.06 2.30 96.69 316.06 19183.46 987.50 2.25 985.25 4963.60 0.1139

53 1.47 0.41 225.42 2.46 94.14 322.01 18867.40 987.42 2.33 985.33 4938.16 0.1134

52 1.53 0.44 233.35 2.65 91.70 327.70 18545.39 987.33 2.42 985.42 4912.80 0.1128

51 1.57 0.47 240.90 2.81 89.39 333.10 18217.70 987.25 2.50 985.50 4885.82 0.1122

50 1.62 0.50 248.07 2.97 87.19 338.23 17884.60 987.17 2.58 985.58 4857.81 0.1115

49 1.67 0.52 254.93 3.12 85.08 343.14 17546.37 987.08 2.67 985.67 4827.86 0.1108

48 1.71 0.54 261.49 3.27 83.07 347.83 17203.23 987.00 2.75 985.75 4797.90 0.1101

47 1.75 0.57 267.76 3.40 81.15 352.31 16855.40 986.92 2.83 985.83 4766.59 0.1094

46 1.79 0.59 273.76 3.53 79.31 356.61 16503.08 986.83 2.92 985.92 4733.75 0.1087

45 1.83 0.61 279.56 3.66 77.53 360.75 16146.48 986.75 3.00 986.00 4699.76 0.1079

44 1.86 0.63 285.11 3.79 75.83 364.73 15785.72 986.67 3.08 986.08 4664.73 0.1071

43 1.90 0.64 290.44 3.86 74.21 368.51 15420.99 986.58 3.17 986.17 4628.06 0.1062

42 1.93 0.68 295.57 4.06 72.61 372.24 15052.48 986.50 3.25 986.25 4590.02 0.1054

41 1.96 0.70 300.50 4.20 71.09 375.79 14680.24 986.42 3.33 986.33 4550.53 0.1045

40 2.00 0.72 305.25 4.33 69.62 379.21 14304.44 986.33 3.42 986.42 4509.51 0.1035

39 2.03 0.74 309.83 4.46 68.21 382.50 13925.23 986.25 3.50 986.50 4466.93 0.1025

38 2.05 0.76 314.23 4.59 66.86 385.67 13542.73 986.17 3.58 986.58 4422.14 0.1015

37 2.08 0.79 318.47 4.71 65.55 388.73 13157.06 986.08 3.67 986.67 4376.75 0.1005

36 2.11 0.80 322.54 4.82 64.29 391.65 12768.33 986.00 3.75 986.75 4329.06 0.0994

35 2.13 0.82 326.48 4.92 63.08 394.48 12376.68 985.92 3.83 986.83 4279.26 0.0982

34 2.16 0.84 330.28 5.03 61.91 397.22 11982.21 985.83 3.92 986.92 4227.78 0.0971

33 2.18 0.85 333.93 5.11 60.79 399.83 11584.99 985.75 4.00 987.00 4173.99 0.0958

32 2.21 0.86 337.45 5.16 59.72 402.32 11185.16 985.67 4.08 987.08 4117.68 0.0945

31 2.23 0.89 340.83 5.34 58.65 404.82 10782.84 985.58 4.17 987.17 4058.77 0.0932

